

GAHC010263552025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7132/2025

SATYAJIT KHOUND AND ANR
SON OF MAKON KHOUND, R/O- VILLAGE- SONARI GAON, P.O.- RRL
(NEIST), DISTRICT- JORHAT, ASSAM, PIN-785001.

2: SUDEEP KUMAR CHETIA
SON OF SONAD KR. CHETIA
VILLAGE- MANKATA ALI
JOYSAGAR
P.O.- RUDRASAGAR
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM. PIN-785665

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION
ASSAM
SIXMILE
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI- 781026.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (FW)

ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036

6:PARIMITA GOGOI
DAUGHTER OF BHUPEN GOGOI
VILLAGE- PANITULA TEOK
PO- HAHCHARA
PS- TEOK
DIST.- JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 78568

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K DAS, MRS P P BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HEALTH,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

12.12.2025

Heard Mr. PK Das, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Petitioners are aggrieved that their candidature for Laboratory Technician for filling up of 248 number of vacancies as advertisement by the Government were rejected and under qualified persons like the private respondent no.6 have been selected and appointed. Being aggrieved, the present writ petition has been filed.

Issue notice, returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Ms. D Bora, learned Standing Counsel, Health Department, appears and accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents no. 1 to 5.

Since the respondents no. 1 to 5 are represented by learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam, Notices are waived. However, extra copies be furnished to them within 1 (one) week from today.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent no.6 by registered post with A/D within 3 (three) working days from today.

It is made clear that the respondents any appointments made to these posts shall be subject to the outcome of the writ petition.

List the matter after the returnable date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant