

GAHC010263552025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7132/2025**

SATYAJIT KHOUND AND ANR  
SON OF MAKON KHOUND, R/O- VILLAGE- SONARI GAON, P.O.- RRL  
(NEIST), DISTRICT- JORHAT, ASSAM, PIN-785001.

2: SUDEEP KUMAR CHETIA  
SON OF SONAD KR. CHETIA  
VILLAGE- MANKATA ALI  
JOYSAGAR  
P.O.- RUDRASAGAR  
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM. PIN-785665

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
SIXMILE  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781026.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
ASSAM  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI-781036.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (FW)

ASSAM  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI-781036

6:PARIMITA GOGOI  
DAUGHTER OF BHUPEN GOGOI  
VILLAGE- PANITULA TEOK  
PO- HAHCHARA  
PS- TEOK  
DIST.- JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 78568

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P K DAS, MRS P P BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HEALTH,

**BEFORE**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24.02.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. P.K. Das appears on behalf of the petitioners. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 19.02.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 6 by way of speed post with A/D on 18.12.2025.

However, it appears that the above mentioned notice issued to the respondent No. 6 has been received un-served with the following postal remark:– “**Address not found, Return to sender**”.

Nevertheless, it appears that the petitioner has preferred an Interlocutory Application

bearing I.A.(Civil) No. 440/2026 to rectify the name of the respondent No. 6 in the Cause Title of the instant petition.

In view of the above, the A.O.(J) of the concerned section is directed to take necessary steps for placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**